

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

SENATOR JONATHAN LINDSEY,
SENATOR JAMES RUNESTAD,
REPRESENTATIVE JAMES DESANA,
REPRESENTATIVE RACHELLE SMIT,
REPRESENTATIVE STEVE CARRA,
REPRESENTATIVE JOSEPH FOX,
REPRESENTATIVE MATT MADDOCK,
REPRESENTATIVE ANGELA RIGAS,
REPRESENTATIVE JOSH SCHRIVER,
REPRESENTATIVE NEIL FRISKE, and
REPRESENTATIVE BRAD PAQUETTE,

Plaintiffs,

v

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of Michigan, or her
successor, JOCELYN BENSON, in her
official capacity as Michigan Secretary of
State, or her successor, and JONATHAN
BRATER, in his official capacity as Director
of Elections, or his successor

Defendants.

Erick G. Kaardal (MN No. 229647)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
612.465.0927
kaardal@mklaw.com

David A. Kallman (P34200)
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
5600 West Mt. Hope Highway, Suite 2
Lansing, Michigan 48917
517.322.3207
dave@greatlakesjc.org
steve@greatlakesjc.org

No. 1:23-cv-01025

HON. JANE M. BECKERING

MAG. PHILLIP J. GREEN

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants Whitmer,
Benson and Brater
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants Whitmer,
Benson, and Brater
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: February 16, 2024

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	iv
Argument.....	1
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to sue as members of the Michigan Legislature.....	1
II. Plaintiffs lack standing to sue in any other capacity.....	6
III. Plaintiffs lack standing because their asserted injuries are non- redressable and speculative.....	9
IV. Even if Plaintiffs had standing, their claims fail on the merits.....	11
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	15
Certificate of Service.....	16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015) . 4, 5, 11, 12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 13, 14

California v. Texas, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) 9

Chenoweth v. Clinton, 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 3, 6

Coleman v. Miller in Arizona State Legislature, 307 U.S. 433 (1939) 4

Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 1, 3

Dodak v. State Admin. Bd., 441 Mich. 547 (1993) 5, 6

Heydon v. MediaOne of Se. Mich., Inc., 327 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2003) 10

Kerr v. Hickenlooper, 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016) 3

Lansing Sch. Educ. Ass’n v. Lansing Bd. of Educ., 487 Mich. 349 (2010) 6

League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Secretary of State, 506 Mich. 561 (2020) 8, 12

Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States, 86 F.4th 1159 (6th Cir. 2023) 9

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett, 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 10

Mosier v. Evans, 90 F.4th 541 (6th Cir. 2024) 13

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 8

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... *passim*

Tenn. ex rel. Tenn. Gen. Assembly v. United States Dep’t of State, 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019) 1

Yaw v. Delaware River Basin Comm’n, 49 F.4th 302 (3d Cir. 2022) 3, 6

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ P. 12(b)(1)..... 16

Constitutional Provisions

1963 Mich. Const., art. II, § 4(1)(a)..... 7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 5
